In consideration for its services, the Company has agreed to pay Trident:

(a) a monthly corporate advisory fee of $10,000 plus GST per month
commencing on 27 November 2019 and ending on the earlier of 6
months or Completion, unless extended by agreement (Corporate
Advisory Fee);

(b) all reasonable out of pocket expenses, with such costs to be approved in
advance;

(c) 15,000,000 Options to Trident or its nominees on the terms set out in
Schedule 3, exercisable at $0.035 and expiring on that date which is three
(3) years from their date of issue; and

(d) capital raising fees, being:

(i) 1% management fee of the funds raised for the Capital Raising;
and

(ii) 5% selling fee of the funds raised for the Capital Raising (together
the Capital Raising Fee).

5090-01/2401178_1  33

The Lead Manager Mandate is otherwise based on standard terms customary of
this type of arrangement.

3.10 Pro forma capital structure

The proposed capital structure of the Company following Completion and issues
of all Securities contemplated by this Notice is set out below.

3.10.1 Shares

Shares Maximum
Subscription % Full

Oversubscription %

Existing Shares (pre
Consolidation)2

151,392,727 - 151,392,727 -

Existing Shares (post
Consolidation)2

143,823,655 8.7% 143,823,655 7.7%

Acquisition 1,107,692,308 66.7% 1,107,692,308 59.5%

Debt Conversion1 9,426,853 0.6% 9,426,853 0.5%

Capital Raising 400,000,000 24.1% 600,000,000 32.2%

Total Shares on Completion of
Acquisition

1,660,942,816 100% 1,860,942,816 100%

Notes:

1. Refer to Section 3.12 below for further details with respect to the Debt Conversion.

2. The Company is seeking Shareholder approval to consolidate its capital on a 1.9 for 2 basis.
Refer to Section 3.11 for further details with respect to the Consolidation.

3.10.2 Options

Options1  Number

Options on issue as at the date of this Notice2 5,324,750

Lead Manager Options to be issued to Trident3 15,000,000

Total Options on Completion  20,324,750

Notes:

1. All Options in the above table are stated on a post Consolidation basis. Refer to Resolution
23 for further details with respect to the Consolidation.

[…]

Shares may be issued subject to any escrow provisions imposed by ASX (ASX
Escrow) and the TIS Shareholders agree to execute, upon Completion, a restriction
agreement pursuant to Chapter 9 of the ASX Listing Rules in accordance with the
requirements of ASX. The Company will use its best endeavours to apply to the
ASX for relief from ASX Escrow to the maximum extent possible on behalf of the TIS
Shareholders.

5090-01/2401178_1  90

(c) Board Changes

The Board will be reconstituted with effect from shortly after Completion so that
existing Directors, Mr Vasilios (Bill) Nikolouzakis and Mr Andrew Jensen will resign
and Ms Anna Neuling, Mr Keith Liddell and Mr David Chapman will be appointed
as Directors of the Company.

The Acquisition Agreement otherwise contains standard terms (including standard
warranties and indemnities given on behalf of the Company and the TIS Shareholders)
customary of an agreement of this nature.

5090-01/2401178_1  91

SCHEDULE  2  –  PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position

TIS RE1 Pro-forma Pro-forma
31 May 2020 31 May 2020 Adjustments Notes Minimum Adjustments Notes Maximum

$ $ $ $ $ $
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 12,382   644,096   8,412,900   1, 3, 4, 5 9,069,378   4,679,000   3 13,748,378
Trade and other receivables -   459,928   -   459,928   -   459,928
Other assets   -   850,305   -   850,305   -   850,305
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 12,382   1,954,329   8,412,900   10,379,611   4,679,000   15,058,611

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Plant and equipment -   996   -   996   -   996.00
Other assets -   490,499   -   490,499   -   490,499.00
Financial assets -   38,309   -   38,309   -   38,309.00
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS -   529,804   -   529,804   -   529,804
TOTAL ASSETS 12,382   2,484,133   10,909,415   4,679,000   15,588,415

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 269   1,474,211   (235,671)   7 1,238,809   -   1,238,809
Loans and borrowings -   582,100   (582,100)   1 -   -   -
Other liabilities -   653,303   -   653,303   -   653,303
Employee provisions -   15,811   -   15,811   -   15,811
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILTIES 269   2,725,425   817,771-   1,907,923   -   1,907,923
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other liabilities -   73,148   -   73,148   -   73,148
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES -   73,148   -   73,148   -   73,148
TOTAL LIABILITIES 269   2,798,573   817,771-   1,981,071   -   1,981,071

NET ASSETS / (LIABILITIES) 12,113   (314,440)   817,771   8,928,344   4,679,000   13,607,344

EQUITY
Issued capital 12,113   55,858,654   (27,553,220)   2, 3, 4, 6 28,317,547   4,700,000   3, 4 33,017,547
Reserves -   194,499   (32,999)   2, 6 161,500   -   161,500
Accumulated losses -   (56,367,593)   36,816,890   2, 5 (19,550,703)   (21,000)   5 (19,571,703)
TOTAL EQUITY 12,113   (314,440)   9,230,671   8,928,344   4,679,000   13,607,344

NOTES
Post balance date event adjustment
1.

Pro-forma adjustments
2.

3.

4.

5. The cash payment of re-compliance expenses of $405,000 (minimum) and $426,000 (maximum).

6.

7.

8.

The write off against issued capital of the grant of 15,000,000 Options, with an exercise price of $0.035 and
expiring 3 years from the date of issue,  to the Lead Manager of the capital raising with a total fair value of
$161,500.

Pursuant to Resolution 4, Resolution 17 and Resolution 18, the issue by the Company of 9,426,853 shares to
settle debt in the Company of $235,671.

The issue by the Company pursuant to Resolution 8 to Resolution 14 of 75,000,000 performance rights  to